

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

Case No. SC97018

LEWIS SOARS,
Plaintiff/Respondent

v.

EASTER SEALS MIDWEST and CHARITY TWINE,
Defendants/Appellants.

On Appeal from the Eleventh Judicial Circuit
St. Charles County Circuit Court, State of Missouri
Case No. 1611-CC01109
The Honorable Ted House
Missouri Court of Appeals for the Eastern District
Case No. ED 105456

APPELLANTS' SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

Mr. Charles E. Reis, IV, #32535
creis@littler.com
Ms. Genavieve M. Fikes, #62886
gfikes@littler.com
Ms. Nicole M. Rivers, #70597
nrivers@littler.com
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
One Metropolitan Square
211 N. Broadway, Suite 1500
Saint Louis, MO 63102
Telephone: 314.659.2000
Facsimile: 314.659.2099
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
II. INTRODUCTION.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
A. Respondent Entered Into a Binding Arbitration Agreement with Appellants.....	5
B. The Parties Agreed Issues Regarding Interpretation, Applicability, Enforceability or Formation of the Arbitration Agreement Must be Decided by an Arbitrator.....	6
C. The Arbitration Agreement is Mutual.....	8
D. Respondent’s Claim Against Twine is Covered by the Arbitration Agreement.....	9
E. Respondent’s Discrimination and Wrongful Termination Claims are Included within the Scope of the Arbitration Agreement.....	10
F. Respondent’s Exclusive Remedy for his Discrimination and Wrongful Discharge Claims is Arbitration.....	11
IV. POINTS RELIED ON.....	12
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14

VI. ARGUMENT 14

I. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANTS’
MOTION TO DISMISS, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO STAY
PROCEEDINGS AND COMPEL ARBITRATION, BECAUSE
THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT CONTAINS VALID
DELEGATION CLAUSES, AGREED TO BY THE PARTIES,
WHICH MANDATE THAT THE ARBITRATOR, NOT THE
COURT, HAS EXCLUSIVE AUTHORITY TO DECIDE
THRESHOLD ISSUES OF INTERPRETATION,
APPLICABILITY, ENFORCEABILITY, OR FORMATION OF
THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT. 14

A. The FAA Governs the Arbitration Agreement and Requires
Arbitration of Respondent’s Claims..... 15

B. Under the Express Terms of the Arbitration Agreement, All
Issues Related to the Interpretation, Applicability,
Enforceability or Formation of the Arbitration Agreement
Must Be Deferred to the Arbitrator..... 17

1. Delegation Clauses are Valid Pursuant to Federal and
Missouri Law. 18

2. The Arbitration Agreement’s Delegation Clauses are
Valid..... 19

3.	Respondent’s Attempts to Invalidate the Delegation Clauses Cannot Succeed.	22
II.	ALTERNATIVELY, EVEN IF THE DELEGATION CLAUSES DID NOT APPLY, THE CIRCUIT COURT NEVERTHELESS ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO STAY PROCEEDINGS AND COMPEL ARBITRATION, BECAUSE A VALID AGREEMENT TO ARBITRATE EXISTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES IN THAT THERE WAS AN OFFER, ACCEPTANCE, AND VALID CONSIDERATION, AND RESPONDENT’S CLAIMS AGAINST ALL APPELLANTS FALL WITHIN THE SUBSTANTIVE SCOPE OF THAT AGREEMENT.	26
A.	The Parties Formed A Valid Contract.	27
1.	ESMW Offered the Arbitration Agreement to Respondent and Respondent Accepted it.	28
2.	The Parties’ Mutual Agreement to Arbitrate Supplies Valid Consideration.	31
3.	Appellant ESMW’s Agreement to Arbitrate its Claims Against Respondent is Not Illusory.	32
B.	The Arbitration Agreement Covers Respondent’s Employment-Related Claims Against Appellants.	40

1.	The Arbitration Agreement Covers Respondent’s Claims for Race Discrimination and Wrongful Termination.	40
2.	The Arbitration Agreement Covers Respondent’s Claims Against Appellant Twine Individually.	41
III.	EVEN IF THE DELEGATION CLAUSE DID NOT APPLY, THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO STAY PROCEEDINGS AND COMPEL ARBITRATION, BECAUSE THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT WAS NOT UNCONSCIONABLE AND THERE IS NO OTHER BASIS UNDER APPLICABLE LAW FOR REFUSING TO ENFORCE THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT.	46
A.	The Arbitration Agreement is Not Unconscionable.	46
B.	Appellants did not Waive their Right to Arbitrate Respondent’s Claims.	52
C.	Alternatively, even if a Term or Provision of the Arbitration Agreement is Deemed Unconscionable or Unenforceable, the Term or Provision is Severable and does not Invalidate the Entire Agreement to Arbitrate.	56
VII.	CONCLUSION	58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 59

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.,</i>	
133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	16
<i>Arnold v. DirectTV, Inc.,</i>	
No. 4:10 CV 00352	44
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,</i>	
563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	13, 14, 16, 17, 35, 36
<i>Baker v. Bristol Care, Inc.,</i>	
450 S.W.3d 770 (Mo. banc 2014).....	22, 27, 31, 33, 34, 38
<i>Berhorst v. J.L. Mason of Missouri, Inc.,</i>	
764 S.W.2d 659 (Mo. Ct. App. 1988).....	56
<i>Boogher v. Stifel, Nicolaus & Co., Inc.,</i>	
825 S.W.2d 27 (Mo. Ct. App. 1992).....	4, 16, 17, 40, 51, 53, 54, 56
<i>CD Partners v. Grizzle,</i>	
424 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 2005)	43
<i>Chochorowski v. Home Depot U.S.A.,</i>	
404 S.W.3d 220 (Mo. banc 2013).....	31
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams,</i>	
532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	3, 17, 51

Cova v. Charter Communs., Inc.,
4:16 CV 00469 RLW, 2017 WL 66609 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 17, 2017) 49

David v. Metron Services, Inc.,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101652 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 8, 2011)..... 44

Donnelly v. Missouri-Lincoln Trust Co.,
239 Mo. 370 (Mo. 1912)..... 30

Doss v. EPIC Healthcare Mgmt. Co.,
901 S.W.2d 216 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995)..... 38

Dotson v. Dillard’s, Inc.,
472 S.W.3d 599
(Mo. Ct. App. 2015)..... 3, 4, 12, 15, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 46, 51

Eaton v. CMH Homes, Inc.,
461 S.W.3d 426 (Mo. banc 2015)..... 1, 38, 39, 46, 47, 57

*Eckert/Wordell Architects, Inc. v. FJM Props. of Willmar,
LLC*, 756 F.3d 1098 (8th Cir. 2014)..... 42

Ellis v. JF Enterprises, LLC,
482 S.W.3d 417 (Mo. banc 2016)..... 13, 14, 15, 16, 23, 24, 26, 27, 46

Finnie v. H & R Block Fin. Advisors, Inc.,
307 Fed. App’x. 19 (8th Cir. 2009) 42

First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan,
514 U.S. 938 (1995)..... 18, 21

Ford Motor Credit Co., LLC, v. Jones,
 No. WD 80809, 2018 WL 1384505
 (Mo. Ct. App. Mar. 20, 2018)..... 15, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26

Franklin v. Cracker Barrel Old Country Store,
 No. 4:17 CV 00289 JMB, 2017 WL 7691757
 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 12, 2017)..... 31, 44, 45, 48

Gannon v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.,
 262 F.3d 677 (8th Cir. 2001) 29

Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,
 500 U.S. 20 (1991)..... 3, 13, 17, 51, 52, 54

Greene v. Alliance Automotive, Inc.,
 435 S.W.3d 646 (Mo. Ct. App. 2014)..... 33, 34

Hackett v. St. Joseph Light & Power Co.,
 761 S.W.2d 206 (Mo. Ct. App. 1988)..... 38

State ex rel. Hewitt v. Kerr,
 461 S.W.3d 798
 (Mo. banc 2015)..... 3, 13, 16, 17, 27, 31, 32, 33, 34, 43, 44, 47, 48, 51, 57

Humphries v. SSM Health Care Corp.,
 No. 4:17 CV 786 RWS, 2017 WL 1246699
 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 5, 2017)..... 3, 21, 31, 48, 51

Jackson Cnty. v. McClain Enters., Inc.,
190 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006)..... 1

Jimenez v. Cintas Corp.,
475 S.W.3d 679 (Mo. Ct. App. 2015)..... 36, 37

Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark,
137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)..... 14, 16, 27, 36

Latenser v. Tarmac Int’l Inc.,
No. WD 81089, 2018 WL 1384497
(Mo. Ct. App. Mar. 20, 2018)..... 3, 4, 15, 18, 19, 21, 23, 24, 25

Lyster v. Ryan’s Family Steak Houses, Inc.,
239 F.3d 943 (8th Cir. 2001) 17, 40, 45, 48, 54

Martin v. City of Washington,
848 S.W.2d 487 (Mo. banc 1993)..... 2, 47, 51

McIntosh v. Tenet Health Sys. Hosps., Inc.,
48 S.W.3d 85 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001)..... 3, 27, 30, 32, 51, 55, 56

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth,
473 U.S. 614 (1985)..... 53

Morrow v. Hallmark Cards, Inc.,
273 S.W.3d 15 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008)..... 33, 34

Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983)..... 17, 40, 53

Patterson v. Tenet Healthcare, Inc.,
 113 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 1997) 3, 29, 51

Perry v. Thomas,
 482 U.S. 483 (1987)..... 27, 36

State ex rel. Pinkerton v. Fahnestock,
 531 S.W.3d 36
 (Mo. banc 2017)..... 4, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 30, 48, 49

Preston v. Ferrer,
 552 U.S. 346 (2008)..... 15, 16

Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.,
 388 U.S. 395 (1967)..... 24

Rent-A-Center West, Inc. v. Jackson,
 561 U.S. 63 (2010)..... 3, 4, 12, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 40, 51

Robinson v. Title Lenders, Inc.,
 364 S.W.3d 505 (Mo. banc 2012)..... 1, 14, 27

Sadler v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC,
 466 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 2006) 18, 21

Slate v. Boone County Abstract Co.,
 432 S.W.2d 305 (Mo. 1968) 45

Southland Corp. v. Keating,
 465 U.S. 1 (1984)..... 16

Springleaf Fin. Servs. v. Shull,
500 S.W.3d 276 (Mo. Ct. App. 2016)..... 4, 12, 13, 15, 18, 19, 21, 25, 55, 56

Strain v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.,
No. 6:15 CV 03246 MDH, 2016 WL 540810 (W.D. Mo. 2016) 49, 50

Swain v. Auto Servs.,
128 S.W.3d 103 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003)..... 40, 48

Thomas v. Fiserv Sols.,
No. 4:16 CV 2157 CEJ, 2017 WL 2332639 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 26, 2017) 31

Torres v. Simpatico, Inc.,
781 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2015) 27, 45, 47

USA Chem, Inc. v. Lewis,
557 S.W.2d 15 (Mo. Ct. App. 1977)..... 38, 48, 51

Vincent v. Schneider,
194 S.W.3d 853 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 57

Whitworth v. McBride & Sons Homes, Inc.,
344 S.W.3d 730 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011)..... 33, 34

Young v. Prudential Sec.,
891 S.W.2d 842 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995)..... 3, 51

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 2 16, 46

9 U.S.C. §§ 2-4 12, 13

9 U.S.C. § 4 (App. A78)..... 27

9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1)(A)-(B). (App. A80)..... 1

Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5. (App. A91-97)..... 54

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.* (App. A76-81)..... 1, 11

MO. REV. STAT. § 213.075.1..... 54

MO. REV. STAT. § 213.075.32. (App. A82-85)..... 54

MO. REV. STAT. § 287.390..... 35

MO. REV. STAT. § 288.070.1..... 35

MO. REV. STAT. § 435.360..... 58

MO. REV. STAT. § 435.440..... 1

Other Authorities

AAA Rules, § 6(a)..... 8

AAA Rules, § 6(b)..... 8

JAR, 2013 44

Missouri Constitution Article V, § 10 1

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 55.27(a)(1) and (6) (App. A88)..... 1
